504141859 12/13/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4181704

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN N. CEDAR	12/06/2016
ALEXANDER H. DRUMMOND	12/06/2016
MONTE MACDIARMID	12/12/2016
OLEV TAMMER	12/10/2016
TIMOTHY M. CONNELLY	12/06/2016
KURTIS SCHULTZ	12/06/2016
CLAY BURNS	12/06/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOLITE LLC
Street Address:	65 JAY STREET
Internal Address:	4TH FLOOR
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29479889

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)935-2662

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-336-3026

Email: kdraus@loginovlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM A. LOGINOV

Address Line 1: 214 SOUTH MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	137/0012DP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM A. LOGINOV
SIGNATURE:	/William A. Loginov/

PATENT 504141859 REEL: 040717 FRAME: 0745

DATE SIGNED: 12/13/2016

Total Attachments: 11
source=BioliteCedarExecutedAssignment0012DP#page1.tif
source=BioliteDrummondExecutedAssignment0012DP#page1.tif
source=BioliteMacDiarmidExecutedAssignment0012D#page1.tif
source=BioliteMacDiarmidExecutedAssignment0012D#page2.tif
source=BioliteTammerExecutedAssignment0012DP#page1.tif
source=BioliteTammerExecutedAssignment0012DP#page2.tif

source=BioliteSchultzExecutedAssignment0012DP#page1.tif source=BioliteSchultzExecutedAssignment0012DP#page2.tif

source=BioliteConnellyExecutedAssignment0012DP#page1.tif

source=BioliteBurnsExecutedAssignment0012DP#page1.tif

source = Biolite Burns Executed Assignment 0012DP#page 2.t if

PATENT REEL: 040717 FRAME: 0746

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

BioLite LLC

Inventor's Printed Name

an entity organized under the laws of Delaware, with offices at 65 Jay Street, 4th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

PORTABLE COMBUSTION DEVICE UTILIZING THERMOELECTRICAL GENERATION

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 137/0012DP, at Loginov & Sicard, 214 South Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4844 and filed on 1/21/2014 as Application Serial No. 29/479,889, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Tun Ca	Dec	6,2016
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Jonathan N. Cedar Inventor's Printed Name		
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Alexander H. Drummond		
Inventor's Printed Name		
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Monte MacDiarmid		

Attorney Docket No. 137/0012DI

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

BioLite LLC

an entity organized under the laws of Delaware, with offices at 65 Jay Street, 4th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

PORTABLE COMBUSTION DEVICE UTILIZING THERMOELECTRICAL GENERATION

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 137/0012DP, at Loginov & Sicard. 214 South Main Street. Concord, NH 03301-4844 and filed on 1/21/2014 as Application Serial No. 29/479.889, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Jonathan N. Cedar	
Inventor's Printed Name	
WHIZ	v7/6//6
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Alexander H. Drummond	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Monte MacDiarmid	
Inventor's Printed Name	

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION.

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

BioLite LLC

an entity organized under the laws of Delaware, with offices at 65 Jay Street, 4th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

PORTABLE COMBUSTION DEVICE UTILIZING THERMOELECTRICAL GENERATION

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 137/0012DP, at Loginov & Sicard, 214 South Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4844 and filed on 1/21/2014 as Application Serial No. 29/479,889, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Jonathan N. Cedar	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Alexander H. Drummond Inventor's Printed Name	
wal.	Dec 12, 2016
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Monte MacDiarmid	
Inventor's Printed Name	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Olev Tammer	
Inventor's Printed Name	
	7.477
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Timothy M. Connelly	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Kurtis Shultz	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Clay Burns	
Inventor's Printed Name	

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION.

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

BioLite LLC

an entity organized under the laws of Delaware, with offices at 65 Jay Street, 4th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

PORTABLE COMBUSTION DEVICE UTILIZING THERMOELECTRICAL GENERATION

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 137/0012DP, at Loginov & Sicard, 214 South Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4844 and filed on 1/21/2014 as Application Serial No. 29/479,889, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Jonathan N. Cedar		
Inventor's Printed Name		
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
inventor's Signature	DATE	
Alexander H. Drummond		
Inventor's Printed Name		
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Monte MacDiarmid		
Inventor's Printed Name		

Oler Janner	12/10/14
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Olev Tammer Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Timothy M. Connelly	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Kurtis Shultz	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Clay Burns	

Inventor's Printed Name

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Olev Tammer	
Inventor's Printed Name	
T= (/2/6//6 DATE
Inventor's Signature	DATE /
Timothy M. Connelly	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Kurtis Shultz	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Clay Burns	
Inventor's Printed Name	

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

BioLite LLC

an entity organized under the laws of Delaware, with offices at 65 Jay Street, 4th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

PORTABLE COMBUSTION DEVICE UTILIZING THERMOELECTRICAL GENERATION

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 137/0012DP, at Loginov & Sicard, 214 South Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4844 and filed on 1/21/2014 as Application Serial No. 29/479,889, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Jonathan N. Cedar		
Inventor's Printed Name		
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Alexander H. Drummond		
Inventor's Printed Name		
Le control of Cinnatives	DATE	
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Monte MacDiarmid		
Inventor's Printed Name		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Olev Tammer	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Timothy M. Connelly	
Inventor's Printed Name	
	12/6/2016
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Kurtis Schultz	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Clay Burns	and the same of th
Inventor's Printed Name	

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION.

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

BioLite LLC

an entity organized under the laws of Delaware, with offices at 65 Jay Street, 4th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

PORTABLE COMBUSTION DEVICE UTILIZING THERMOELECTRICAL GENERATION

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 137/0012DP, at Loginov & Sicard, 214 South Main Street, Concord, NH 03301-4844 and filed on 1/21/2014 as Application Serial No. 29/479,889, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Jonathan N. Cedar		
Inventor's Printed Name		
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Alexander H. Drummond		
Inventor's Printed Name		
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Monte MacDiarmid		
Inventor's Printed Name		

Inventor's Signature	DATE
Olev Tammer	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Timothy M. Connelly	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Kurtis Shultz	
Inventor's Printed Name	
Un R	
	December 6, 2016
Inventor's Signature	DATE
Clay Burns	

Inventor's Printed Name

RECORDED: 12/13/2016